DDC335

261

CITY COUNCIL MEETING
May 24, 1971
8:00 p.m.

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 1150th Meeting

The one thousand one hundred fiftieth meeting of the Council of the City of Mil-
waukie, Qregon, was held on the 24th day of May, 1971. The meeting was called to
order by Mayor Donald W. Graf, with the following councilmen present:

Robert G, Stochosky Charies T. Martin

Edgar D, Fuller Mayor Donald W. Graf

Bf11 E, Hupp (entered meeting at 8:30 p.m.)
Also present:

Paul F, Helton, City Manager Richard White, Fire Chief

Max Thompson, Ass't City Manager Robert L. Mi11s, City Attorney

J. Wayne Daigle, Dir. Public Works Ruth €, Friesen, Recorder

John Eldridge, Police Captain Michelle Eaton, Secretary pro tem

The 1:vocat1on was given by the Reverend Lawrence J, Saalfeld, St. John the Baptist
Church,

CONSIDERATION OF BIDS ON BOND SALE

Bids for the bond sale were o?ened and announced by Mayor Donald Graf, The effec-
tive interest rates on $127,211.08 are as follows:

B1id of Atkinson and Company, Portland, Qregon, wherein the net interest cost to
the City on said bond issue would be the sum of $35,292.52, which would project
an effective interest rate of 4.95534%.

Bid of the First State Bank of (Oregon, Milwaukie, Oregon, wherein the net interest
cost to the City on said bond issue would be the sum of $35 208,00, which would
project an effective interest rate of 4.94356%.

Bid of First National Bank of Oregon, Portland, Oregon, wherein the net interest
cost to the City on said bond issue would be the sum of $34,694.98, which would
project an effective interest rate of 4,8714%.

Bid of United States National Bank of Oregon, Portland, Oregon, wherein the net
interest cost to the City on said bond issue would be the sum of $32,874.05,
which would project an effective interest rate of 4.6157%.

IT WAS MOVED by Stochosky, seconded by Martin, that the bonds be awarded to the
indicated low bidder, U. S. National Bank, subject to approval of specifications.
MOTION CARRIED and so ordered.

CONSENT CALENDAR
a) Approval of Minutes ~ May 10, 1971, and May 17, 1971, meetings
b} Final payment - Frank Coluccio Construction Company - Water system
improvements

The Mayor announced that item b, Final payment to Frank Coluccio Construction
Company, would be considered separately.

IT WAS MOVED by Martin, seconded by Fuller, that the Consent Calendar be ap-
proved, with the exception of item b. MOTION CARRIED and so ordered.



2632

City Council Meeting May 24, 1971 Page 2,

The City Manager annbunced Coluccio Construction Company had agreed to send the
City a letter as of May 25 acknowledging 1iability of indebtedness to Harder
Plumbing. The City Manager recommended paying the retention contingent upon
receipt of that letter. IT WAS MOVED by Fuller, seconded by Martin, to make
the final payment to Coluccio Constructicn Company based upon receipt of the
letter. MOTION CARRIED and so ordered.

- AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

Joe Bernard expressed his concern that the City Council, or the City Manager and
his staff, has purchased several pieces of property around the City in the past
few months, and 1s now in the process of considering the purchase of several other
pieces of property. He feels that money should be spent on street repair instead
of building remodeling and property purchase. Mr, Bernard alsoc feels that the
space problem {5 being muitiplied by continually adding to the personnel, as pro-
posed in the serial levy being considered.

CORRESPONDENCE

Letter was read by the City Manager from Environmental Action asking for City con-
sideration of the problems of ecology, specifically the summer youth program for
cleaning Johnson Creek. It was noted that this program was through School District
No. 1. Thelr objection 1s based on the polluted condition of Johnson Creek which
the youth are cleaning. 1T WAS MOVED by Stochosky, seconded by Fuller, to acknow-
ledge receipt of the letter. MOTION CARRIED and so ordered.

POLICY DETERMINATIONS, SEWER USER AND ASSESSMENT CHARGE

The City Manager read a memo to the Council regarding policy determinations in which
he recommended forming, as soon as possible, a five to seven man citizens' committee
to work with the staff regarding sewer user charges to amortize the 40 per cent City
share of the Kellogg Treatment Plant, and to study how to justly determine pro-rate
costs for service connections to new Sewer Improvement Districts tying into the
treatment plant. It was suggested that Mr, Stochosky be appointed an ex-officio
member of the committee. 1T WAS MOVED by Fuller, seconded by Martin, to authorize
the Mayor to appoint a seven member committee and that Mr. Stochosky be asked to
serve as an ex-officio member, the committee to report back within six months., MOTION
CARRIED and so ordered. IT WAS MOVED by Martin, seconded by Hupp, that the Council
set a deadline of the next regular meeting of the City Council to decide on all the
names submitted by the staff for the seven man committee. MOTION CARRIED and so
ordered,

ORDINANCE NO. 1245 - SERIAL LEVY

IT WAS MOVED by Hupp, seconded by Martin, for the first reading of Ordinance 1245,
(AN ORDINANCE CALLING A SPECIAL ELECTION IN THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE; SUBMITTING TO \
THE VOTERS OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE THE QUESTION OF AUTHORIZING THE CITY COUNCIL
TO EMPLOY ADDITIONAL FIREFIGHTERS AND POLICEMEN; TO PURCHASE FIREFIGHTING, RESCUE
AND FIRST AID EQUIPMENT; TO SUPPLEMENT EQUIPMENT RESERVES FOR THE FIRE AND POLICE
DEPARTMENTS; AND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 3% PAY INCREASE FOR FIRE AND POLICE PERSON-
NEL; AND TO LEVY A TAX TO PAY FOR SAID PURPOSES; PROVIDING A BALLOT TITLE UNDER
WHICH SAID PROPOSAL SHALL BE SUBMITTED; PROVIDING FOR NOTICE OF ELECTION, THE CON-
DUCT OF SAID ELECTION AND OTHER MATTERS PERTAINING THERETO, AND DECLARING AN




DDC335 -

268

City Counci] Meeting May 24, 1977 Page 3.

EMERGENCY). MOTION CARRIED and so ordered. IT WAS MOVED by Hupp, seconded by
Martin, for the second reading of the ordinance by title only. MOTION CARRIED and
so ordered. Mr. Stochosky registered his opposition to the ordinance because a
similar ordinance was recently defeated by an approximately three to one vote and
there are several other tax issues coming  before the voters at this time.

speaking for: " John Eldridge, Police Captain
Richard White, Fire Chief

Speaking against: Joe Bernard

Pat Harris, 4211 Mason Lane

Sec addendum to minutes) . o
Ordinance 1245 was put on 1ts passage with the following roll-call vote: - AYES:
Hupp, Stochosky, Fuller, Martin and Graf, NOES: None., Ordinance 1245 passed the
Council, and was so declared by the Mayor, ‘

APPOINTMENT TO BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

The Mayor appoinfed Robert Turk, 12006 Redwood, to the Building Code Board of Appeals,
as recommended by the City Manager, with no objection from the Council, :

MASON'LANE LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

The City Manager read his recommendation to charge'back on a front foot basis to the
properties condemned their proportionate share for the costs incurred in condemnation,
but not those properties given freely, with the City picking up the balance. He also

~ recommended the initiation, by petition, of the formation of a Local Improvement Dis-

trict to solve the problem regarding the street on Mason Lane. Mr, Daigle showed a
map of the area and explained the problem resulting from one or two owners refusing
to give right~of-way.

Speaking for: Donna Sumpter, 4205 Mason Lane
Paul Meermeier, 4216 Mason Lane
Pat Harris, 4211 Mason Lane

IT WAS MOVED by Stochosky, seconded by Hupp, that the Council instruct the staff to
research the legal descriptions and locate the proposed street alignment of Mason
Lane, that an approximate cost of condemnation be determined and that this informa-
tion be presented to the Council one month hence. Mr. Mills suggested that the
property owners petition for formation of an L.I.D. and Mr. Stochosky included this
in the motion. MOTION CARRIED and so ordered.

(The meeting was recessed at 10:05 p.m. and éeconvened at 10:15 p.m. with all present.)

OTHER BUSINESS

1. The Mayor presented a communication from the League of Oregon Cities regarding
legislation that may be acted upon shortly,

The first item was HB 1979, a bill authorizing a $5 or $10 local option
vehicle license fee increase for cities and counties. Two amendments have been pro-
posed--the first eliminates rental traiiers from the law, and the second provides
that cities or counties may expend up to one per cent of highway funds for bicycle



264

City Council Meeting May 24, 1971 Page 4.

trails, an issue not related to the intent of the bill. IT WAS MOVED by Hupp, se-
conded by Stochosky, that the Council go on record as strongly opposing the amend-
ment to HB 1979. MOTION CARRIED and so ordered.

The next item concerned retirement cost increase. The Ways and Means Com-
mittee, working with State employees on salary and fringe benefit increases, has
decided to reduce salary and fringe benefit increases and improve retirement bene-
fits. The result is to increase the employers' contribution to PERS, although the
State can delay some of the increase. They are also considering additional bene-
fits for police and firemen. IT WAS MOVED by Hupp, seconded by Stochosky, to send
a letter or telegram to the Tegislature expressing opposition to increasing cost
to City., MOTION CARRIED and so ordered.

The third {tem was HB 1044, collective bargaining bill, No action was taken.

The Statewide Building Code bi11, HB 1048, is designed to create a uniform
statewide bullding code. Amended HB 1048, as approved by the House, provides for an
11 member building code commission, includfng nine private industry and design pro-
fession representatives and two publfic members. The Mayor explained that tha com=
position of this committee was primarily professional people who are involved 1in
the bu11d1n? industry. The League supports the position that this committee should
be mostly electad officials, people not affilfated w1th the building trade per se,
but would be advised by the professionals. The League's position was not supported
by the House. The Mayor recommended not sugport1ng this as 1t 1s now stated., 1IT
WAS MOVED by Stochosky, seconded by Hupp, that tha City go on record as supporting
HE 1048 as presented and so notify our representat1ves. MOTION FAILED to pass,

$8 706, regarding state payment for flre protection to cities on state owned
fac{1ities was discussed. No action was taken.

HB 1457, the League-proposed revision of the triple-two-thirds annexaticn
law, was the sixth {tem considered. The League proposes to state the law as the
majority of the people, owning a majority of property that represents a majority
of the monetary value of the property, instead of the triple-two-thirds. IT WAS
MOVED by Martin, seconded by Hupp, that the Council support the annexation bi11,
HB 1457, MOTION CARRIED and so ordered.

2. The City Manager read a memorandum from the Director of Public Works regarding
a petition for street improvement for 31st Street from Roswell to Van Waters and
requesting that a hearing date be set for June 28 for creation of a local improve-
ment district. IT WAS MOVED by Stochosky, seconded by Hupp, that a resolution be
prepared proposing a local improvement district and setting a hearing date ten days
after passage of the resolution. MOTION CARRIED and so ordered.

3. The City Manager brought up the subject of the Miller house. He explained that

the money for this house is in the police budget, for either Tease option or contract
arrangement, if the Council so desires. He also explained different financial ar-
rangements and price. There was discussion concerning the effect of the passage of

the proposed serial Tevy. Mr. Stochosky mentioned his concern about the recent pro-
perty acquisitions of the City, and a discussion about this subject followed, There
was also discussion about the possibility of expanding City Hall, the use of portables,
and the possible ramifications of decentralization of the police department. It was
suggested that for the future the Council set a policy regarding property acquisitions.

Speaking for: John Eldridge, Police Captain
Al Gadberry, Patrolman



DDC335

265

City Council Meeting May 24, 1971 Page 5.

IT WAS MOVED by Hupp, seconded by Stochosky, that the Council approve the purchase
of the Miller property on a contract basis as the Manager recommended. AYES: Hupp,
Fuller, Martin. NOES: Stochosky. MOTION CARRIED and so ordered.

4, The City Manager requested that he be allowed to take four days off from June 1

through June 4, TIT WAS MOVED by Fuller, seconded by Martin, that he be so allowed,
MOTION CARRIED and so ordered.

PAYMENT OF BILLS

IT WAS MOVED by Martin, seconded by Stochosky, that the bills 1isted for May 25, 1971,

payment be approved for payment. MOTION CARRIED and so ordered.

. The meeting adjourned at 11:55 p.m,

ATTEST:

e

2

MicheTle Eaton, Secretary pro -tem



4648

»

ADDENDUM TO MAY 24, 1971 CITY COUNCIL MINUTES l

At the request of Councilman Stochosky, the following statement made by
him at the May 24, 1971 Council meeting is included in the minutes of
that meeting:

F]

ORDINANCE NQ, 1245 - SERIAL LEVY

"Again I wish to state that I oppose the crdinance, and these are the reasons for

my opposition: This ordinance, not the same but another similar to it, was recently
defeated by approximately a 3 to 1 vote, Now we are going to bring this up again,
and it is going to follow the following money elections: on the 25th of May the
Clackamas Community College budget snd bond election will come before the !
voters; on June 8 the resubmittal of the Milwaukie School District budgets will

come before the voters, As you all know, the Milwaukie School District budget
was--election for funds beyond the budget were very small indeed; however, they
suffered a resounding defeat, I hardly think on June 10 when this proposed serial
levy comes before the voters they will be in any humor to raise their property
taxes, As [ observed & few prior mectings to this, there 18 one rather heavily
populated district in East Milwaukie that has shown a great deal of interest in the
operations of this.city and in advising the Counecil; however, in that district, that

is very definitely politically oriented, our levy went down to defeat approximately

2 1/2 to 1, and I-question whether or not this will be improved, In my opinion you
are epending money for an electlon on an issue that has little or no chance of being '
approved. Should this proposal be approved, we then must face the question of what
do we do three years hence, The obvious and acknowledged answer to this is that
we must pass a new lax base for the City of Milwaukie, This can only be done
during a general election year so you musgt, either in 1972 or 1974, place this

issue before the electorate, I think placing this levy before the voters for the
gecond time will have an adverse affect upon thelr acceptance of an increase in

tax base in the coming general election in 1972 and it could quite possibly affect
their thinking in 1974, For these reasons [ state my opposition to ordinance

No. 1245 and if we call for roll call vote, leave mine until the last,



DDC335'f

CITY OF MILWAUKIE

BILLS PAYABLE MAY 25, 1971

T VENDOR

1, The Autommtive Index

2. Byers Septic Tank Service
3. George F. Cake

4. 'Chalet L'Abbe

5. Clackemas County

6, Clackamas Water Diatrict

‘7. Carnegll Mfg. Co.

8. Daily Journal of Commerce -
9., Disco Mart '

10, .Doubleday Inc. Co,

11, Rastarday Supply Go.

12. Temple V. Ehmsan

13, Election Boards =~ Special Levy
14, Alice M. Evans '
15, Evergraen Library Service

16, Four Mile Nursery

17. 'David ¥ry Co.

18, Charlie Helwlg, Ine.

19, I R equipment Corp.
20, Edward L. Kropp Co.
21, Manhattan Glass

22. Wm, McDonald

23. Milwsukie Auto Rarts

24, Milwaukie Automotive
25. Milwaukie Hardware

26, Minder Chain & Gear

27. Jim Molnar

28. Multnomah County

29, National Police Chilefs Inf. Buresau
30, Northwest Natural Gas

31. 0ak Grove Disposal Co.
32. Oak Lodge Sanitary Dist.
33. Olson Bros. Service Inc.
34, Pacific Noethwest Bell

35. Pacific Waterworks Supply Co.
36. Paramount Supply Co.

37. Peerless Pacific Co.

38, Penetryn System, Inc,

39. Penwalt Corp.

‘40, Pirker Auto Parte

TOTAL

20.24
67.50
374.21
69.65
184.30

30,72
142.56
40,85
53.66

313.10
17.89
10.00

313.90
20.00

960.16
16.50

719.73

29,35

181,50
11.16
115.00
35.00
16.63

70.98
5.08

9.79

122.93
82.94
12,50
26,80

5.00
425.00
10.95
920.49

12.00
8.25
44,75
620.00
168.00
49.65

EEWW e e
1

5
E

1 ]
=l

L 3 B
oo 1 OO0
[ (-3 ]

i F

| ]
~ On = O O

1D s P L LD B B e e e e e e
O F1LOL OO 3
o o -3 S B

1e4

FF
1 1 1
wn

bl
o
]

[FURN o O Il
[~ I = N L
1~ 1 N

(SIS
1 t ]
W

1-5
1-10
30-
30-
1-1
20-
20-
4=

267¢

AMOUNT

20,24
67.50
374.21
69. 65
100,00
84.30
30.72
142,56,
40.85,
,1.59

" 35,66

13.853
2,56

313,10

17.89
10,00
313.90
20.00
960.16
16.50
541,23

178,30

.20.35
9.00
181.50
11.16
115.00
35.00
14.35
2,28
70,98
2,32
1.33
1.41
9.75
122,93
82.94
12,50
11.11
15.69
5.00
425,00
10.95
407.89
31.80
477.96
2.84
12.00
8.25
44.75
620.00
168.00
49.65



268

CITY OF MILWAUKIE
BILLS PAYABLIE ON MAY g5, 1971 (Continued)

VENDOR TOTAL DEPT. AMOUNT

41. City of Portland 454,78 1-3 42,28
1-4 53.75

1-5 9,60

1-6 ! 5.'6|6.

4= 314,52

20~ 19,36

30- 9.61

42. P,G.E, _ 212,50 1-1 5.10
' : 106 139.63
. 30=- 67,77

43, Portland Road & Driveway 885.12 4= 763,98
_ : © 30 121,14
44, PPA Conventlon Treasurer 50,00 1«1 50,00
45, Retirement = Church, Sandberg , 160,00 1-1 160,00
46, The Review 109,93 1.1 109,93
47. Robo Wash 9,00 15 9,00
48, Rub A Dub Car Washes. 4,50 1-5 4,50
49, Sandy Blvd, Doge, Inc. 2,524,99 3= . 2,524.99
50, Bealer Sales Co. 55.71 30~ 55.71
51, Benator Hotel 75,00 lel 75,00
42, Barvice 01l Co,. 60.21 4= €0.21
53, Bhannon & Co, 7.57 1-10 ©7.57
54, Bhell 01l ‘ 111.29 30~ 111.29
55, Btate Accident Ins, Pund 15.00 1=1 15.00
56. Dept. Motor Vehicles 37.00 1«4 : 1.00
! . . . 1=5 - 1.00
: laB 35,00
37, Stevens Thompson & Runyon 335,76 1=9 330,48
' 4" ) 072

- : 30 4,56

58, Street Fund 30.00 20- 27.12
30- 2.88

59. Thunderbird Motel 19.50 1-4 19.50
60, United Air Lines 180,00 l1-1 180,00
6l, University of Oregon = Bureau of Business 4.00 1-6 4.00
62, Christine Wanner 27.00 1-1 27,00
63, Water Fund ' 430.14 1-2 2,00
' 1-4 44,19
1=5 283.46

1-10 10,57

4= 72.60

20- 17,32

64, Waterworks Supplies 1,037.44 30- 1,037.44
65, Western Drug Label 7.50 1-5 7.50
66, Richard white 25.00 1-4 25.00
67. John Zea 200.00 1=-5 200.00

$13,407.66



DDC335

1-1 General

1-2 Administration
1-3 ity Hall

1-4 Fire

15 Police
1-6
1-7
i-8

Library
Parks & Grounds
Municipal Court

-
-

-
-

CITY OF MILWAUKIE

BILLS PAYABLE ON MAY 25, 1971

1,246.18
105.29
450,17
258,54

1,485.62

1,555.44

89.00
35.00

1-9 Plauning

1-10 Public Worke

3~ Equipment Rasarve
4~ Street Fund

20~ Sewer

30- Water

341.07
20.98
2,524.99
1,356.11
1,529.81
2,409.46

26



